



\$~86

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 7869/2025**

**P.K. SHRIVASTAVA AND ORS**

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kher, Mr. Priyank Kher and Mr. Neeraj Kumar Sharma, Advocates.

versus

**STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Hitesh Vali, APP with Ms. Pragati Gupta and Mr. Samar Singh, Advocates with SI Tamanna.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN**

**ORDER**

% **04.02.2026**

**CRL.M.A. 3784/2026 (for early hearing)**

1. The petitioner has filed this application seeking early hearing of the captioned petition, on the ground that the next date of hearing before the Trial Court is 06.02.2026.
2. Having regard to the position of the Board, I am unable to advance the date of hearing at this stage.
3. By order dated 10.11.2025, the Court has already recorded that this is not a case for *ad-interim* stay. Needless to say, all rights and contentions of the parties may be agitated before the Trial Court, and in any event, the proceedings before the Trial Court would remain subject to the outcome of the present petition.
4. The application stands disposed of.



**CRL.M.C. 7869/2025**

5. List the petition on the date already fixed, i.e. 29.04.2026.

**PRATEEK JALAN, J**

**FEBRUARY 4, 2026/SS/AD/**